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EN BANC

[ A.C. No. 5834 (Formerly CBD-01-861), February
22, 2011 ]

TERESITA D. SANTECO, COMPLAINANT, VS. ATTY. LUNA B.
AVANCE, RESPONDENT.




DECISION

PER CURIAM:

The case originated from an administrative complaint[1] filed by Teresita D. Santeco
against respondent Atty. Luna B. Avance for mishandling Civil Case No. 97-275, an
action to declare a deed of absolute sale null and void and for reconveyance and
damages, which complainant had filed before the Regional Trial Court (RTC) of
Makati City. 

In an En Banc Decision[2] dated December 11, 2003, the Court found respondent
guilty of gross misconduct for, among others, abandoning her client's cause in bad
faith and persistent refusal to comply with lawful orders directed at her without any
explanation for doing so.  She was ordered suspended from the practice of law for a
period of five years, and was likewise directed to return to complainant, within ten
(10) days from notice, the amount of P3,900.00 which complainant paid her for the
filing of a petition for certiorari with the Court of Appeals (CA), which she never
filed.

Respondent moved to reconsider[3] the decision but her motion was denied in a
Resolution[4] dated February 24, 2004.

Subsequently, while respondent's five-year suspension from the practice of law was
still in effect, Judge Consuelo Amog-Bocar, Presiding Judge of the RTC of Iba,
Zambales, Branch 71, sent a letter-report[5] dated November 12, 2007 to then
Court Administrator Christopher O. Lock informing the latter that respondent had
appeared and actively participated in three cases wherein she misrepresented
herself as "Atty. Liezl Tanglao." When her opposing counsels confronted her and
showed to the court a certification regarding her suspension, respondent admitted
and conceded that she is Atty. Luna B. Avance, but qualified that she was only
suspended for three years and that her suspension has already been lifted. Judge
Amog-Bocar further stated that respondent nonetheless withdrew her appearance
from all the cases. Attached to the letter-report were copies of several pertinent
orders from her court confirming the report.

Acting on Judge Amog-Bocar's letter-report, the Court, in a Resolution[6] dated April
9, 2008, required respondent to comment within ten (10) days from notice.
Respondent, however, failed to file the required comment. On June 10, 2009, the
Court reiterated the directive to comment; otherwise the case would be deemed



submitted for resolution based on available records on file with the Court.   Still,
respondent failed to comply despite notice. Accordingly, this Court issued a
Resolution[7] on September 29, 2009 finding respondent guilty of indirect contempt.
The dispositive portion of the Resolution reads:

ACCORDINGLY, respondent is hereby found guilty of indirect contempt
and is hereby FINED in the amount of Thirty Thousand Pesos
(P30,000.00) and STERNLY WARNED  that a repetition of the same or
similar infractions will be dealt with more severely.




Let all courts, through the Office of the Court Administrator, as well as
the Integrated Bar of the Philippines and the Office of the Bar Confidant,
be notified of this Resolution, and be it duly recorded in the personal file
of respondent Atty. Luna B. Avance.[8]




A copy of the September 29, 2009 Resolution was sent to respondent's address of
record at "26-B Korea Ave., Ph. 4, Greenheights Subd., Nangka, Marikina City" by
registered mail. The same was delivered by Postman Hermoso Mesa, Jr. and duly
received by one Lota Cadete on October 29, 2009, per certification[9] dated
February 3, 2011 by Postmaster Rufino C. Robles of the Marikina Central Post Office.




Despite due notice, however, respondent failed to pay the fine imposed in the
September 29, 2009 Resolution based on a certification issued by Araceli C. Bayuga,
Chief Judicial Staff Officer of the Cash Collection and Disbursement Division, Fiscal
Management and Budget Office. The said certification reads:




This is to certify that as per records of the Cashier Division, there is no
record of payment made by one ATTY. LUNA B. AVANCE in the amount of
Thirty Thousand Pesos (P30,000.00) as payment for COURT FINE
imposed in the resolution dated 29 Sept. 2009 Re: Adm. Case No. 5834.
[10]

In view of the foregoing, the Court finds respondent unfit to continue as a member
of the bar.




As an officer of the court, it is a lawyer's duty to uphold the dignity and authority of
the court. The highest form of respect for judicial authority is shown by a lawyer's
obedience to court orders and processes.[11]




Here, respondent's conduct evidently fell short of what is expected of her as an
officer of the court as she obviously possesses a habit of defying this Court's
orders.   She willfully disobeyed this Court when she continued her law practice
despite the five-year suspension order against her and even misrepresented herself
to be another person in order to evade said penalty. Thereafter, when she was twice
ordered to comment on her continued law practice while still suspended, nothing
was heard from her despite receipt of two Resolutions from this Court. Neither did
she pay the P30,000.00 fine imposed in the September 29, 2009 Resolution.





